

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 10433/2023

MANISH KUMAR @ MANNY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE GNCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 52710/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM CUSTODY CERTIFICATE; IA No. 52699/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 52700/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No. 84376/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 21-07-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for petitioner has produced Record of Proceedings (Order sheet) of the Jurisdictional Trial Court dated 28.03.2023 which would reflect that accused Manish Kumar @ Manny (Petitioner is SLP Diary No. 10433/2023) has been produced from judicial custody before the Trial Court. This would indicate that the accused petitioner either has surrendered or has been taken into custody.

In that view of the matter, Registry is directed to list the matter before the appropriate Bench.

(SNEHA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)