

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 9042/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-03-2023 in CRLMB No. 61/2023 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

MANISH KUMAR @ MANNY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE GNCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 52699/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 52700/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 84376/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 18-10-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chetan Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Priyal Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kr. Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma-(b), Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Dr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Unfortunately, during the pendency of the petition the petitioner has expired. As such the petition has rendered infructuous and is, accordingly, disposed of.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner claims damages, since the petitioner had died while he was in custody.

3. We do not wish to comment on the said prayer. The petitioner would be at liberty to take recourse to such remedy as is available to him in law.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)